(Requisition No. 150000112)

| 5-5082 EM SUBMISSION NO.: <u>EM A 12 1 20 15</u> PRESENTED: 3-19-15

ADOPTED: 3-23-15

**APPROVED AS TO FINANCE:** 

## RESOLUTION FOR DUES TO THE FLINT AREA NARCOTICS GROUP (F.A.N.G.)

## BY THE EMERGENCY MANAGER:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

FY15 - BDB

## RESOLUTION

The Flint Police Department has requested payment of dues for participation in the multijurisdictional Flint Area Narcotics Group (F.A.N.G.); and

Flint Area Narcotics Group, P.O. Box 614, Grand Blanc, Michigan has requested the membership dues for the Flint Police Department's participation in said multi-jurisdictional group. Funding will come from the following account number 265-308.206-730.000 (\$52,500.00); and

IT IS RESOLVED, that the Department of Purchases and Supplies, upon the Emergency Manager's approval, is hereby authorized to issue a purchase order to Flint Area Narcotics Group for participation in the multi-jurisdictional Flint Area Narcotics Group (F.A.N.G.) in the amount of \$52,500.00. (Police Local Forfeiture Fund)

Peter M. Bade, City Attorn	OV.	Dan	Stal
Natasha L. Henderson, City	A Graden	Dawn Steele, Dej	puty Finance Director
EM DISPOSITION:			
ENACT All	REFER TO COUN	CIL  DATED: _	FAIL
Gerald Ambrose, Emergen	cy Manager	_ DATED: _	3/28/1

## RESOLUTION STAFF REVIEW FORM

DATE: 03/11/2015

Agenda Item Title: Dues - Flint Area Narcotics Group

Prepared By: Rick Johnson, Police Financial Coordinator

Background/Summary of Proposed Action: Resolution authorizing the Director of Purchasing & Supplies, upon the Emergency Managers approval, to issue a purchase order to the Flint Area Narcotics Group (F.A.N.G.), as requested by the Flint Police Department, for F.A.N.G. Dues, in the amount of \$52,500.00.

By being a part of the Flint Area Narcotics Group, it gives the City of Flint the ability to work with a Multi-Jurisdictional Police Agency Narcotics Investigation group which combines resources to fight drug crimes in the City of Flint.

<u>Financial Implications</u>: Cost of Dues: \$52,500.00 (Gives the City of Flint Multi-Jurisdictional assistance in fighting crime in the City).

Budgeted Expenditure: Yes\_X\_ No\_ Please explain, if no:

<u>Account #: 265-308.206-730.000</u>

<u>Pre-encumbered</u>: Yes\_X\_\_\_ No\_\_\_ Requisition #: 150000112

Other Implications (i.e., collective bargaining): None

Staff Recommendation: Recommend Approval

Staff Person: James W. Tolbert, Chief of Police